
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 7 February 2022 

Chairman: Councillor R Blaney 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs L Dales 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor M Brock 
Councillor R Crowe 
Councillor L Goff 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
Councillor M Skinner 
Councillor T Smith 
Councillor T Thompson 
Councillor I Walker 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor T Wildgust 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 

 
 

 
MEETING: Planning Committee 
  
DATE: Tuesday, 15 February 2022 at 4.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 
You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  

and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  
business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

 
 

If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on catharine.saxton@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 
 

 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022 
 

5 - 12 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
5.   Site Adjacent 'The Old Grain Store', Old Epperstone Road, Lowdham, 

Nottinghamshire - 21/01830/FUL 
 

13 - 35 

6.   32 Stodman Street, Newark On Trent - 21/00699/FULM (MAJOR) 
 

36 - 74 

7.   Former Newark Livestock Market, Unit 1 Great North Road, Newark On 
Trent - 21/02484/FULM (MAJOR) 
 

75 - 105 

8.   Park View Caravan Park, Tolney Lane,  Newark On Trent - 21/02492/S73 
 

106 - 117 

9.   Land at Shannon Falls,  Tolney Lane,  Newark On Trent - 21/02613/FUL 
 

118 - 138 

10.   Hill House, Chapel Lane, Epperstone - 21/02533/FUL 
 

139 - 173 

11.   Land Adjacent Orchard House, Thorney Road, Wigsley - 21/02336/OUT 
 

174 - 184 

12.   Field Reference Number 8024, Wellow Road, Eakring - 20/02296/FUL 
 

185 - 207 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
13.   Appeals Lodged 

 
208 - 209 

14.   Appeals Determined 
 

210 - 213 

Part 3 - Statistical and Performance Review Items 
 
15.   Development Management Performance Report 

 
214 - 223 

16.   Quarterly Enforcement Activity Update Report 
 

224 - 231 

Part 4 - Exempt and Confidential Items 
 
17.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

NOTES:- 
 



A Briefing Meeting will be held in Room F1, Castle House at 3.00 pm on the day of the meeting between 
the Business Manager – Growth & Regeneration, the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee to 
consider late representations received after the Agenda was published.



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 18 January 2022 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Dales (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor L Goff, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor 
T Thompson, Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker, Councillor 
T Wildgust and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE:  

Councillor S Haynes 

  
The Chairman welcomed Councillor T Thompson to her first meeting of the Planning 
Committee. 
 
89 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

 
 Councillor R Blaney declared an Other Registerable Interest in Agenda Item No. 12 – 

Community Hall, Easthorpe, Southwell (21/02410/FUL), as he was a Trustee of the 
charity who was the applicant. 
 
Councillors Mrs L Dales, I Walker and K Walker declared Registerable Interests as 
Council appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board and 
Upper Witham Valley Drainage Board. 
 

90 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

91 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2021 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
The Chairman informed the Committee of an urgent late item of business which 
would be considered after agenda item 12, entitled ‘Kilvington Lakes, Kilvington – 
20/02420/S73M’.   
 

92 STAUNTON INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, ALVERTON ROAD, STAUNTON IN THE VALE - 
21/02386/FULM (MAJOR) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the erection of commercial storage units and erection of 
new office with associated parking, the application was a resubmission. 

Agenda Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application and it was felt that if the Committee were 
minded to approve the application a band of trees should be planted between the 
property and the pond and downward lighting to prevent light pollution and an 
obvious mass within the open countryside.  A Member commented that there was no 
reason for this business to be in the countryside, creating more traffic and reducing 
quality agricultural land and would be more suited in one of the districts allocated 
sites.  A Member commented that he remained uncomfortable about the application, 
but had noted that alternative sites had been explored.  Another Member 
commented that long established estates such as this one should be supported in the 
open countryside.   A Member raised concern with the additional information 
presented to support the application given that the areas sought for alternatives sites 
were greater than the existing and proposed floor areas combined.  
 
 
A vote was taken to approve planning permission and lost with 6 votes For and 9 
votes Against. 
 
AGREED (with 9 votes For and 6 votes Against) that contrary to Officer  
  recommendation planning permission is refused on the grounds that 
  the development was not small scale or considered to be a  
  proportionate increase of the existing business and that Members 
  were not persuaded that the development requires a rural location as 
  per the previous reason for refusal. 
 
In accordance with paragraph 12.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was 
against officer recommendation, a recorded vote was taken.  
 

Councillor  Vote 

R. Blaney For 

M. Brock Against 

R. Crowe For 

Mrs L. Dales For 

L. Goff For 

Mrs R. Holloway For 

Mrs P. Rainbow Against 

Mrs S. Saddington For 

M. Skinner For 

T. Smith Against 

T. Thompson For 

I. Walker Against 

K. Walker Against 

T. Wildgust Against 

Mrs Y. Woodhead For 
  

93 SPRINGFIELD BUNGALOW,  NOTTINGHAM ROAD,  SOUTHWELL - 21/01899/S73M 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning Agenda Page 6



Development which sought the variation of Condition 2 attached to 19/01828/FULM 
to allow the erection of a single storey plant room and 3no. air-source condensing 
units to the east (side) elevation of the building approved under 19/01828/FULM for 
the erection of 12 units of living accommodation for assisted living following the 
demolition of the existing bungalow. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Director – Planning & Growth, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 

AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission is approved subject to the 
  sealing of a S106 Legal Agreement and the conditions and reasons 
  contained within the report.  
 
 

94 WOODLANDS LIVERY, BECKINGHAM ROAD, CODDINGTON, NEWARK ON TRENT - 
21/02210/FUL 
 

 The Co
[...]
e  
  grounds of over intensification of development due to the back land 
  nature of the development which was out of character with the area 
  and a precedent likely to be repeated. 
 
In accordance with paragraph 12.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was 
against officer recommendation, a recorded vote was taken.  
 

Agenda Page 8



Councillor  Vote 

R. Blaney For 

M. Brock Abstention 

R. Crowe For 

Mrs L. Dales For 

L. Goff For 

Mrs R. Holloway For 

Mrs P. Rainbow For 

Mrs S. Saddington For 

M. Skinner Against 

T. Smith For 

T. Thompson For 

I. Walker Against 

K. Walker Against 

T. Wildgust Against 

Mrs Y. Woodhead For 
 

 
 

96 THE RUSTIC CRUST PIZZERIA, MAIN STREET, FARNSFIELD - 21/02396/S73 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development which sought to remove condition 8 of planning permission 
19/00208/FUL to allow the takeaway of hot food. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application and concern was raised regarding the volume of 
traffic on Main Road and the number of cars parked on Main Road, due to this being a 
heavily populated residential area, with car parking problems.  Members suggested 
that a temporary permission of twelve months be imposed in order for traffic 
movement to be monitored as the Country moves out of the pandemic and daily life 
moves back to pre-pandemic. An additional condition also be included attaching the 
planning permission to the business and condition 11 restricting how the takeaway be 
operated to not be included. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) delegated approval be granted to the Business Manager - Planning 
Development, to allow temporary planning permission for twelve 
months in order for traffic movement to be monitored; and 

(b) omission of condition 11.  
 

97 THE BUTTERMARKET, 27 MIDDLE GATE, NEWARK-ON-TRENT
[...]
 

 
21/01830/FUL 

Proposal:  Change of use of agricultural land and extension to the existing wood 
fuel production business, retention of earth bunds, retention of concrete 
retaining wall/clamp, retention of re-sited biomass boiler, wood drying 
kiln and roof cover over (Retrospective).   
 

Location: 
 

Site Adjacent 'The Old Grain Store’, Old Epperstone Road, Lowdham, 
Nottinghamshire 
 

Applicant: 
 

Messrs S & R Jackson. 

Registered:  
 
 
 
Web Link 

28 August 2021                           Target Date: 20 October 2021 
 
Extension of Time: 17th February 2022 
 
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-
applications/advancedSearchResults.do?action=firstPage  

 
This application is before the Planning Committee for determination because a District 
Councillor is joint applicant with his son. 
 
The Site 
 
The site lies to the south of Old Epperstone Road and is accessed by a small track which also serves 
The Old Grain Store which is currently occupied by Sharmans Agricultural Ltd and lies to the north 
of the site. To the south and east of the site are fields and to the west is South Sherrards Nurseries 
and the grounds of Element Hill Farm. Further beyond, residential development approximately 
80m to the north-west of the site exists and also beyond the main highway approximately 140m to 
the north. 
 
The part of the site to which this application relates forms an extension to the existing wood fuel 
production business site. It is washed over by the Nottingham-Derby Green Belt and its lawful use 
is agricultural land. There is a steel portal building located at the northern end of the existing 
wood fuel production business site that is used in connection with the business which, it is 
understood, was originally constructed for agricultural purposes. In addition to this building, at the 
opposite end of the extended site, there is a new building along with other relocated structures 
and a wood chip clamp. Earth bunds which have bee
[...]
d 9 December 2021 

 Revised Existing Floor Plans and Elevations Drawing no. 21-1993 Rev 1B received 9 
December 2021 

 Concrete panel elevations and floor plans and typical bund cross sections Drawing no. 21-
1993 Rev 3 received 9 December 2021 

 Topographical Survey Drawing No. PO2094_2D_DRG1 received 9 December 2021 

 Planning Supporting Statement Dated November 2021 received 9 December 2021 

 Revised planning Application form received 9 December 2021. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Application case file. 
 
For further information, please contact Helen Marriott on x5793 
 
All submission documents relating to this planning application can be found on the following 
website www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 
Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager- Planning Development 
 

Agenda Page 33

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 

Agenda Page 34



 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 35



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 15 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 
Application No: 
 

 
21/00699/FULM (MAJOR) 

Proposal:  
 

Proposed demolition of the building with retention of the Art Deco 
façade and replacement with a 4-Storey development comprising 
parking, services and mixed use (Class E) space at ground floor with 
apartments above. 
 

Location: 
 

32 Stodman Street, Newark On Trent, NG24 1AW 

Applicant: 
 

Newark and Sherwood District Council 

Agent: RG+P Ltd.  

Registered:  11.10.2021                                         Target Date:    10.01.2022 
        Extension agreed to: 21.02.22 
 

Link to Application 
File:  

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QQF2JILBMHB00  

 
This application is before the Planning Committee for determination as the applicant is Newark 
and Sherwood District Council. 
 
The Site 
 
The site is situated in the heart of Newark Town Centre, and comprises a two-storey former retail 
premises most recently occupied by M&S who vacated in April 2019 (since M&S’s departure, the 
site has remained
[...]
und on the following 
website www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 
Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 

Agenda Page 116

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/files/72EDBB9F2DE47A3326616583B2CC84FC/pdf/18_01430_FUL-COMMITTEE_REPORT-927289.pdf
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/files/72EDBB9F2DE47A3326616583B2CC84FC/pdf/18_01430_FUL-COMMITTEE_REPORT-927289.pdf
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/files/72EDBB9F2DE47A3326616583B2CC84FC/pdf/18_01430_FUL-COMMITTEE_REPORT-927289.pdf
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/files/72EDBB9F2DE47A3326616583B2CC84FC/pdf/18_01430_FUL-COMMITTEE_REPORT-927289.pdf
http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 

Agenda Page 117



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 15 FEBRUARY 2022   
 

 
Application No: 
 

 
21/02613/FUL 

 
Proposal:  
 

Use of land as a Gypsy and Travellers' site, erection of amenity blocks and 
associated works for temporary 3 year period (Retrospective) Re-submission of 
21/01900/FUL 
 

Location: 
 

Land at Shannon Falls,  Tolney Lane,  Newark On Trent 

Applicant: 
 
Agent:  
 

S Price, Smith, Winter, Donaghue, A W Coverdale, Lowe, J Coverdale 
 

Alison Dudley, Zenith Planning and Design 

Registered:  
 
 
Website Link: 

16 December 2021                         Target Date:  10 February 2022 
                                                        Extension of Time agreed until 17 February 2022 
 
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R41VYGLBIPJ00 

 

 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee as the specifics of the application 
warrant determination by the Planning Committee in line with the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation. 
 
The Site 
 
The application site is situated west of the defined boundary of the Newark Urban Area, within the 
Rural Area as designated by the Newark and Sherwoo
[...]
w would not provide any 
direct views of Moorside, and the majority of the rooflights would be at a high 
level that would preclude direct overlooking into neighbouring properties.  Two 

rooflights would serve a dressing room which would be unlikely to be used for 
prolonged periods, thereby avoiding any significant overlooking. Having regard 

to those matters, and the separation distances to neighbouring properties, a 
condition to require obscured glazing and/or non-opening rooflights is not 
necessary. 

Conditions 

10. The standard time limit condition and a condition specifying the approved plans 

are necessary to provide certainty and in the interests of proper planning. 

11. A condition requiring the exterior materials to match the details shown on the 
submitted drawings and application form is necessary to ensure the 

development does not cause harm to the appearance of the area. 

Conclusion 

12. For the reasons given above the proposal conforms to the policies of the 
development plan and, having had regard to all other matters raised, I 
recommend that the appeal should be allowed and planning permission granted 

subject to the conditions listed above. 

Darren Ellis 

APPEAL PLANNING OFFICER 

Inspector’s Decision 

13. I have considered all the submitted evidence and the Appeal Planning Officer’s 

report and on that basis, I agree with the recommendation and shall allow the 
appeal and grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed above. 

Chris Preston 

INSPECTOR 

Agenda Page 213



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 15 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report relates to the performance of the Planning Development Business Unit over the 

three month period October to December 2021.  However, in order for the latest quarter’s 
performance to be understood in context, in some areas data going back to October 2020 is 
provided.  The performance of the Planning Enforcement team is p
[...]

Site Address: Great North Road, Weston  

Date Received: October 2020 

Action To Date: Breach of Condition Notice Issued   

Background: Planning permission was granted via application reference 19/01729/S73 to vary the 
plan’s condition of planning permission 13/00519/FUL to allow a tractor and implement store and 
workshop to be built in red brick with a tiled roof. One set of timber windows were approved to be 
installed on the rear elevation. Officers were notified that domestic roof tiles and UPVC windows 
had been installed in breach of the conditions attached to the 2019 permission. A retrospective 
application was refused on account of the domestic design (reference 21/00567/FUL) and a Breach 
of Condition Notice issued requiring full compliance with the approved plans. An appeal against the 
refusal was dismissed and later site visits confirmed that the situation has been remedied.  

  

Before      After 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Planning Committee considers the contents of the report and identifies any issues it wishes.  

Background Papers 
 
None 
 
For further information please contact Richard Marshall (Senior Planner - Enforcement). 
 
Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 
 

 

Agenda Page 231


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022
	5 Site Adjacent 'The Old Grain Store', Old Epperstone Road, Lowdham, Nottinghamshire - 21/01830/FUL
	6 32 Stodman Street, Newark On Trent - 21/00699/FULM (MAJOR)
	7 Former Newark Livestock Market, Unit 1 Great North Road, Newark On Trent - 21/02484/FULM (MAJOR)
	8 Park View Caravan Park, Tolney Lane,  Newark On Trent - 21/02492/S73
	9 Land at Shannon Falls,  Tolney Lane,  Newark On Trent - 21/02613/FUL
	21 02613 FUL

	10 Hill House, Chapel Lane, Epperstone - 21/02533/FUL
	11 Land Adjacent Orchard House, Thorney Road, Wigsley - 21/02336/OUT
	12 Field Reference Number 8024, Wellow Road, Eakring - 20/02296/FUL
	13 Appeals Lodged
	14 Appeals Determined
	Appeal Decision 21 00369 HOUSE

	15 Development Management Performance Report
	16 Quarterly Enforcement Activity Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 15 February 2022 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Dales (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor L Goff, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor 
T Thompson, Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker, Councillor 
T Wildgust and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor L. Brailsford, Councillor R. Jackson and Councillor T. Wendels 

 

104 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillors Mrs L Dales, I Walker and K Walker declared Registerable Interests as 
Council appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board and 
Upper Witham Valley Drainage Board. 
 
Councillor Mrs Y. Woodhead informed the Committee that she had received 2 phone 
calls and emails in relation to item 12 – Field Reference 8024, Wellow Road, Eakring.  
 
All Members noted that Newark and Sherwood District Council was the applicant in 
relation to item 6- 32 Stodman Street, Newark, and the land owner in relation to item 
7- Former Newark Livestock Market, Great North Road.  
 
The Committee noted that Councillor R. Jackson, who was in attendance, was the joint 
applicant for Agenda Item 10- Site Adjacent the Old Grain Store, Old Epperstone.  
 

105 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised the Committee that the proceedings were being recorded by 
the Council and that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic 
Suite, Castle House.  
 

106 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2022 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

107 ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman changed the order of business 
and Agenda items 8 and 9 were taken after Item 4.   The agenda resumed its stated 
order thereafter.   
 



108 PARK VIEW CARAVAN PARK, TOLNEY LANE,  NEWARK ON TRENT - 21/02492/S73 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager- Planning 
Development, which sought the Variation of Condition 1 attached to planning 
permission 18/01430/FUL to make the temporary permission permanent (Change of 
use of former abattoir site and paddock to gypsy and traveller caravan site).  
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planner, which included 
photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received by the Planning Case Officer, after the Agenda was 
published from the Agent. The Senior Planner explained that this detailed an 
amendment to the recommendation in the report to one of approval, for a temporary 
three year period.  
 
Members considered the application, with some Members raising concern over 
flooding of the site, noting the objections of the Environment Agency. However, 
others were mindful that the residents of the site were aware of the flooding risks and 
felt that the application should be approved to give the residents security whilst 
alternative sites could be found.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Planning Permission be approved for a period of three 

years as a temporary permission in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation set out in the late items schedule. 

 
109 LAND AT SHANNON FALLS,  TOLNEY LANE,  NEWARK ON TRENT - 21/02613/FUL 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager- Planning 

Development, which sought use of land as a Gypsy and Travellers' site, erection of 
amenity blocks and associated works for temporary 3 year period (Retrospective) Re-
submission of 21/01900/FUL. The application was being reported to the Planning 
Committee as the specifics of the application warranted determination by the 
Planning Committee in line with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 

 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager- Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received by the Planning Case Officer, after the Agenda was 
published which included an objection from a neighbour and correspondence from 
the Agent.  
 

Members considered the application with general agreement that the permission 
should be granted on a temporary basis. Amenity blocks were a necessity for the 
residents of the site, who were aware of the flooding risks. Members discussed the 
extant enforcement notice on the site, relating to the requirement to remove 
materials that had been used to raise the level of the site. The Legal Advisor to the 
Committee suggested that a condition to require the removal of the material where 
possible be included, should the application be permitted.  
 



A vote was taken to refuse planning permission which fell, with 0 votes for.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that contrary to Officer recommendation, that Planning 

Permission be granted for a temporary period of three years subject to 
conditions appropriate to the proposal (aligning as appropriate with those 
included within the decision for Park View) as well as a condition requiring 
the levels to be reduced to align with the extant enforcement notice on the 
site.   

 
In accordance with paragraph 12.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was 
against officer recommendation, a recorded vote was taken.  
 

Councillor Vote  

R Blaney For  

M. Brock  For 

R. Crowe For 

Mrs L. Dales For 

L. Goff For 

Mrs R. Holloway For 

Mrs P Rainbow For 

Mrs S. Saddington For 

M. Skinner  For 

T. Smith For 

T. Thompson For 

I.Walker  For 

k. Walker  For 

T. Wildgust  For 

Mrs Y. Woodhead  For 

 
 

110 SITE ADJACENT 'THE OLD GRAIN STORE', OLD EPPERSTONE ROAD, LOWDHAM, 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE - 21/01830/FUL 
 

 Councillor R. Jackson, who was in attendance at the meeting, left the meeting for the 
whole of the duration of this item.  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager- Planning 
Development, which retrospectively sought the change of use of agricultural land and 
extension to the existing wood fuel production business, retention of earth bunds, 
retention of concrete retaining wall/clamp, retention of re-sited biomass boiler, wood 
drying kiln and roof cover over. The application was before the Planning Committee 
for determination as a District Councillor was joint applicant.  
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager- Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received by the Planning Case Officer, after the Agenda was 
published.  
 



Councillor T. Wendels, Local Ward Member was in attendance and spoke in support of 
the application. Members considered the application with comments in support of 
rural business, but others frustrated at the retrospective application and concern over 
the extension into Green Belt land.  
 
A vote to refuse the application fell, with 3 For, 10 Against and 2 Abstentions.  
 
It was therefore proposed, and duly seconded by Councillors I. Walker and R. Blaney 
that the application be deferred pending further negotiation and a Noise Impact 
Assessment.  
 
AGREED (with 12 For and 3 Against) that the application be deferred for the 

applicant to address concerns relating to amenity/noise and, if required, 
undertake a Noise Impact Assessment and for any mitigation works to also 
be explored. 

 
111 32 STODMAN STREET, NEWARK ON TRENT - 21/00699/FULM (MAJOR) 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager- Planning 

Development, which sought the demolition of the building with retention of the Art 
Deco façade and replacement with a 4-Storey development comprising parking, 
services and mixed use (Class E) space at ground floor with apartments above. The 
application was before the Planning Committee as the District Council was the 
applicant.  
 
Members considered the presentation from the Planning Officer, which included 
photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received by the Planning Case Officer, after the Agenda was 
published.  
 
Members considered the application, agreeing that it would be a positive 
development within the town and emphasised the need for the building materials to 
be sympathetic to the local area.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Planning Permission be granted in accordance with the 

Officer recommendation and subject to the Conditions contained in the 
report. 

 
112 FORMER NEWARK LIVESTOCK MARKET, UNIT 1 GREAT NORTH ROAD, NEWARK ON 

TRENT - 21/02484/FULM (MAJOR) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager- Planning 
Development, which sought the erection of a new further educational establishment 
for the training of young adults within the aviation and space industries along with 
associated infrastructure including use of an existing car park, access, refuse area, 
substation and landscaping. The application was before the Planning Committee as 
the District Council was the landowner.  
 



Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planner, which included 
photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received by the Planning Case Officer, after the Agenda was 
published, including requirement of a parking scheme to prevent errant parking on 
Great North Road.  
 
Members considered the application, welcoming the economic benefits the proposed 
development would bring, and the opportunities to raise aspirations for young people 
in the area. Members did comment on the colour of the bricks and agreed that 
parking restrictions would be required for Great North Road.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Planning Permission be granted subject to the 

Conditions contained in the report and subject to the condition changes in 
late items (22 and 23) and to condition 16). Reason associated with 
Condition 3 amended to read ‘Conservation Area’. 

 
113 HILL HOUSE, CHAPEL LANE, EPPERSTONE - 21/02533/FUL 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager- Planning 

Development, which sought the erection of a replacement dwelling and associated 
works and landscape enhancements. This application was being presented to the 
Planning Committee in line with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation as it has been 
called to Committee by Cllr R Jackson on behalf of Epperstone Parish Council.  
 
Members considered the presentation from the Planning Officer, which included 
photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received by the Planning Case Officer, after the Agenda was 
published which clarified that should the application be resolved to be approved, it 
would be subject to referral to the Secretary of State due to the size of the proposed 
development on Green Belt land.  
 
Councillor R. Jackson, Local Ward Member, was in attendance, to speak against the 
application on behalf of Epperstone Parish Council, who raised concern over the scale 
of the development which they felt was out of keeping with the conservation area of 
Epperstone.  
 
Members considered the application and following discussion agreed that a site visit 
would be useful to understand the site and the sizing and location of the proposed 
development.  
 
AGREED (11 For 4 Against) that the Application be deferred to March committee for 

a site visit to be undertaken. 
 
Councillors R. Jackson and I. Walker left the meeting at this point.  
 
 



The meeting adjourned at 18:02 and reconvened at 18:10.  
 

114 LAND ADJACENT ORCHARD HOUSE, THORNEY ROAD, WIGSLEY - 21/02336/OUT 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager- Planning 
Development, which sought the erection of two dwellings with all matters reserved. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planner, which included 
photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received by the Planning Case Officer, after the Agenda was 
published, including a letter of objection from the Parish Meeting due to 
overcrowding of the proposed site.  
 
Members considered the application, noting the concerns raised by the Parish 
Meeting. However it was felt that as the application was an outline application, when 
the reserved matters application was submitted, concerns of over intensification and 
over development could be addressed dependant on the design.  
 
AGREED (with 10 and 4 for) that Planning Permission be granted in accordance with 

Officer recommendation, subject to the Conditions within the report.  
 

115 FIELD REFERENCE NUMBER 8024, WELLOW ROAD, EAKRING - 20/02296/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager- Planning 

Development, which sought the erection of 1 single storey fossil-fuel-free dwelling 

and detached car port.  

 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager- Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received by the Planning Case Officer, after the Agenda was 
published, including a short video of the proposed development.  
 
Members discussed the proposed application, considering aspects such as ventilation, 
heating, sustainability of design and the proposed battery storage. Members noted 
the requirements for a Section 106 agreement and were supportive of the innovative 
design and experimental nature of the development.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Planning Permission be granted subject to the 

completion of a planning obligation securing the measures and conditions 
contained in the report.  

 
116 APPEALS LODGED 

 
 AGREED that the report be noted.  

 
 



 
117 APPEALS DETERMINED 

 
 AGREED that the report be noted.  

 
118 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
 The Committee considered a report presented by the Business Manager- Planning 

Development which related to the performance of the Planning Development 
Business Unit over the three month period October to December 2021.  In order for 
the latest quarter’s performance to be understood in context, in some areas data 
going back to October 2020 was provided.  The performance of the Planning 
Enforcement team was provided as a separate report. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

119 QUARTERLY ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager- Planning 
Development which provided an update on Enforcement Action for the third quarter 
from 1 October to the 30 December 2021, including cases where formal action had 
been taken and case studies which showed how the breaches of planning control had 
been resolved through negotiation. Members discussed enforcement action taken at 
Greater Fernwood in November 2021.  
 
AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.54 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


